113 Written Answers

[ 13 DEC. 1978 ]

S,
No. State/Union Territory

11 Maharashtra
12  Manipur .
13 Meghalaya
14 Nagaland .
15 Orissa

16 Punjab

17 Rajasthan

18 Sikkim

19  Tamil Nadu
20 Tripura

21 Uttar Pradesh
2z West Bengal

23 Union Territories

Torar Arv Inma

Non-granting of CDS as flood relief advance to the lift operators

1251. SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND
REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that withdrawals from the deposits made wunder the Compulsory Deposit Scheme are not allowed to the lift operators working in various Ministries/Departments of the Central Government as a flood relief advance;

(b) whether these employees are being asked to produce documentary proof, which can be obtained only from their home towns at far off places; and

(c) if so, what steps Government propose to take to waive the condition of producing documentary proof in the case of the above employees to enable them to make withdrawals from their C.D.S. accounts?
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THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION  (SHRI = SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) No, Sir. Premature repayment of deposits under Compulsory Deposit Scheme is allowed to all eligible flood affected staff including lift operators.

(Ib) and (c) The production ol document from the employees for premature repayment of Compulsory Deposit Scheme balances is not now being insisted upon in accordance with the recent instructions of Government.
To expedite such repayment the Chief Engineers of various Zonei of Central Public Works Department have been delegated powers to issue sanction.
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f [Agricultural land for Sindhi refugees

1252. SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD

MATHUR: SHRI
HARISHANKAR

BHABHDA: SHRI KALRAJ
MISHRA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of Sindhi refugees, who crossed over to India luring the last Indo-Pak war, to whom agricultural land has been allotted till March, 1978; and

(b) what criterion was

adopted for
allotting this land?]
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{tEHABILITATION (SHRI SIKAN->AR
BAKHT): (a) Nil.

(b) Does not arise.]
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[Money left in Pakistani banks by the

refugees
1253.  SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR: SHRI KALRAJ
MISHRA: SHRI HARISHANKAR
BHABHDA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that some of the refugees who had come to India at the time of the last Indo-Pak war had left money in the banks in Pakistan;

(b) whether Government propose to pay compensation to these refugees in lieu thereof; and

(c) if the answer to part (b) above be in the negative, what are the reasons therefor?]
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